Machine Learning 1.5.0

ML Runtimes Pre-installed Packages

Date published: 2020-07-16
Date modified: 2023-01-31

CLOUD=RA

https://docs.cloudera.com/


https://docs.cloudera.com/

© Cloudera Inc. 2025. All rights reserved.

The documentation is and contains Cloudera proprietary information protected by copyright and other intellectual property
rights. No license under copyright or any other intellectual property right is granted herein.

Unless otherwise noted, scripts and sample code are licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0.

Copyright information for Cloudera software may be found within the documentation accompanying each component in a
particular release.

Cloudera software includes software from various open source or other third party projects, and may be released under the
Apache Software License 2.0 (“ASLv2"), the Affero General Public License version 3 (AGPLV3), or other license terms.
Other software included may be released under the terms of alternative open source licenses. Please review the license and
notice files accompanying the software for additional licensing information.

Please visit the Cloudera software product page for more information on Cloudera software. For more information on
Cloudera support services, please visit either the Support or Sales page. Feel free to contact us directly to discuss your
specific needs.

Cloudera reserves the right to change any products at any time, and without notice. Cloudera assumes no responsibility nor
liahility arising from the use of products, except as expressly agreed to in writing by Cloudera.

Cloudera, Cloudera Altus, HUE, Impala, Clouderalmpala, and other Cloudera marks are registered or unregistered
trademarks in the United States and other countries. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Disclaimer: EXCEPT ASEXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN A WRITTEN AGREEMENT WITH CLOUDERA,

CLOUDERA DOESNOT MAKE NOR GIVE ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, NOR COVENANT OF

ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN CONNECTION WITH CLOUDERA TECHNOLOGY OR
RELATED SUPPORT PROVIDED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. CLOUDERA DOES NOT WARRANT THAT
CLOUDERA PRODUCTS NOR SOFTWARE WILL OPERATE UNINTERRUPTED NOR THAT IT WILL BE

FREE FROM DEFECTS NOR ERRORS, THAT IT WILL PROTECT YOUR DATA FROM LOSS, CORRUPTION
NOR UNAVAILABILITY, NOR THAT IT WILL MEET ALL OF CUSTOMER’' S BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS.
WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE
LAW, CLOUDERA EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMSANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, QUALITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, TITLE, AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY, OR COVENANT BASED
ON COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE IN TRADE.



Machine Learning | Contents | iii

Pre-Installed Packages in ML RUNEIMES........ccccvvieiir i 4
ML RUNEIMES 2022.17........coueiiieeeieeste sttt ettt ie et et b et b et b et bt b e s e b e e e b e s e e bt s e e bt st e bt s b e st sb et nbe e be e es 4
Python 3.9 Libraries for WOrKDENCR...........coiiie e 4
Python 3.8 Libraries for WOrKDENCR...........coiie e 9
Python 3.7 Libraries for WOIKDENCN...........ci e 13

Scala 2.11 Libraries for WOrkDench...........cocini e 18
Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JUPYLErL@h...... ..ottt 18
Python 3.8 Libraries for JUPYLErLaD.........ccciciriee et 23
Python 3.7 Libraries for JUPYLErLaD.........cccircireie e 27

R AL LIDEBITES. ..ttt et b e bt st s b et bbbt b et b e b et e e 32

R .0 LIDEBITES. ...ttt sttt b et s bbbt b et bt b e et b e e 36

R B8 LIDIBITES. ..ttt b e bbbt et 40

ML RUNEIMES 2022.04........cou ettt ettt b et h bbbt b et b et b et b e bbb e bbb bbb et st ees 44
Python 3.9 Libraries for WOrKDENCh...........ci i 44
Python 3.8 Libraries for WOIKDENCH...........coi i 47
Python 3.7 Libraries for WOIKDENCh...........co i 49

Scala 2.11 Libraries for WOrkDench............cociii e 54
Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JUPYLEIL@h...... ..ottt 55
Python 3.8 Libraries for JUPYLErLaD. ..o 59
Python 3.7 Libraries for JUPYLErLaD. ..o 64

R 4.0 LIDEBITES. ...ttt bbb e bbbt b et bt bttt n e 69

R AL LIDEBITES. ..ttt b et b et bbbt b et b e e b et e n e 71

R B8 LIDIBITES. ..ttt bbb bbbt b et b ettt 73

ML RUNEIMES 2021.12........coueiieiiitieeteietese ettt b et b bbbt b et b et b e b e e b ettt b et st e et 75
Python 3.9 Libraries for WOIKDENCh...........ci i 75
Python 3.8 Libraries for WOIKDENCh...........ci i 77
Python 3.7 Libraries for WOrKDENCH........c..ci e 89

Scala 2.11 Libraries for WOrklench............ccoi e 101
Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JUPYLErLaD..........coeiiirrereeree e 101
Python 3.8 Libraries for JUPYLErLaD.........ccoiiiieiie e 106
Python 3.7 Libraries for JUPYLErLaD.........ccoieirieiee e 120

R 4.0 LIDIBITES. ...ttt bbbt b et b e n s 134

R AL LIDIBITES. ...ttt bbbt bbbt b et b e b n s 136

R 3.8 LIDIBITES. ..ttt bbb bbb 138

ML RUNEGMES 2020.11.... .o eeieieeei e eeee et ee et e st ee s s bt esestesssaaeesabesssaseeesabeeesasbesssassessabeeesassessasssessabenssaseeesarenas 140



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Pre-Installed Packages in ML Runtimes

Cloudera Machine Learning ships with several base engine images that include Python kernels, and frequently used
libraries.

Note: New ML Runtime releases are automatically added to the deployment, if internet connection is
available,

Because the software and versionsin these lists is installed in the images, you should not upgrade these versions
because this will cause dependency conflicts. If any software in thislist needsto be at a higher version, you should
use a more recent version of the legacy engine or ML Runtime.

ML Runtimes 2022.11
This section lists the Python, R, and Scalalibraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.
E Note: Nvidia GPU Edition comeswith CUDA 11.4.1 preinstalled.

Python 3.9 Libraries for Workbench
This section lists the packages in Python 3.9 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 1: Packages in Python 3.9.11 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.9.6
pip 2113
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 2.6.0
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 0.4
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.311
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 7.2.2
jupyter-core 492




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1216
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 480
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prompt-toolkit 308
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
Py4i 0.10.9.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 3.09
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2.26.0
six 1.16.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 2: Packages in Python 3.9.11 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.9.6

pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 2.6.0
certifi 2021.5.30




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 4.4.2
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1216
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 480
pickleshare 0.75
Pillow 9.2.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 3.09
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 22.3.0
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.16.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0

urllib3

1.26.6




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

wewidth

0.25

Zipp

3.8.0

Table 3: Packages in Python 3.9.11 PBJ Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.9.6
pip 21.1.3
argon2-cffi 21.3.0
argon2-cffi-bindings 21.2.0
attrs 21.4.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 236
bleach 410
certifi 2021.10.8
cffi 1.15.0
charset-normalizer 2011
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 151
decorator 511
defusedxml 0.7.1
entrypoints 0.4
idna 33
importlib-metadata 4.11.0
importlib-resources 5.4.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.9.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0181
Jinja2 303
jsonschema 4.4.0
jupyter-client 712
jupyter-core 49.1
jupyter-kernel-gateway 251
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 132
MarkupSafe 201
matplotlib 334




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclient 0.5.10
nbconvert 6.4.2
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 154
notebook 6.4.8
numpy 1215
packaging 21.3
pandocfilters 15.0
parso 0.8.3
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.13.1
prompt-tool kit 3.0.27
ptyprocess 0.7.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
pycparser 221
Pygments 2112
pyparsing 307
pyrsistent 0.18.1
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2271
Send2Trash 180
Six 1.16.0
terminado 0.13.1
testpath 05.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 40.1
urllib3 1.26.8
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 051
zipp 3.7.0




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Python 3.8 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Python 3.8 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 4: Packages in Python 3.8.13 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 2113
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 2.6.0
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 49.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1216
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 3.09




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.16.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
zZipp 3.8.0

Table 5: Packages in Python 3.8.13 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 2.6.0
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 04

idna 32
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
matplotlib 334

10



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

matplotlib-inline 0.13
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1216
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas 0.6.2
Py4i 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 3.09
python-dateutil 2.8.2
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2.26.0
six 1.16.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
zipp 3.8.0

Table 6: Packages in Python 3.8.13 PBJ Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 21.1.3
argon2-cffi 21.3.0
argon2-cffi-bindings 21.2.0
attrs 21.4.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 236
bleach 4.1.0
certifi 2021.10.8
cffi 1.15.0
charset-normalizer 2011

11



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 151
decorator 511
defusedxml 0.7.1
entrypoints 04
idna 33
importlib-metadata 4.11.0
importlib-resources 5.4.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.9.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.18.1
Jinja2 303
jsonschema 4.4.0
jupyter-client 712
jupyter-core 491
jupyter-kernel-gateway 251
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 132
MarkupSafe 201
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclient 0.5.10
nbconvert 6.4.2
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 154
notebook 6.4.8
numpy 1215
packaging 21.3
pandocfilters 15.0
parso 0.8.3
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.131
prompt-toolkit 3.0.27

12



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ptyprocess 0.7.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
pycparser 221
Pygments 2112
pyparsing 3.0.7
pyrsistent 0.18.1
python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2271
Send2Trash 180
six 1.16.0
terminado 0.13.1
testpath 0.5.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.0.1
urllib3 1.26.8
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
Zipp 3.7.0

Python 3.7 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Python 3.7 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 7: Packages in Python 3.7.13 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.7.13
pip 21.13
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 2.6.0
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442

13



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1216
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4j 0.10.9.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 3.09
python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2.26.0
six 1.16.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
zipp 3.8.0

14



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Table 8: Packages in Python 3.7.13 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 37.13
pip 21.1.3
cuda 114.1-1
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 2.6.0
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 4.4.2
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1216
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 480
pickleshare 0.75
Pillow 9.2.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.10.9.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 3.09
python-dateutil 282

15



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pyzmqg 2230
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.16.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 9: Packages in Python 3.7.13 PBJ Workbench - Standard

Library Version

python 37.13
pip 21.1.3
argon2-cffi 21.3.0
argon2-cffi-bindings 21.2.0
attrs 21.4.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 236
bleach 4.1.0
certifi 2021.10.8
cffi 1.15.0
charset-normalizer 2011
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 151
decorator 511
defusedxml 0.7.1
entrypoints 04
idna 33
importlib-metadata 4.11.0
importlib-resources 54.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.9.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.18.1
Jinja2 303




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jsonschema 4.4.0
jupyter-client 712
jupyter-core 49.1
jupyter-kernel-gateway 251
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 132
MarkupSafe 201
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
mistune 0.84
nbclient 0.5.10
nbconvert 6.4.2
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 154
notebook 6.4.8
numpy 1215
packaging 21.3
pandocfilters 15.0
parso 0.8.3
pexpect 480
pickleshare 0.75
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.131
prompt-toolkit 3.0.27
ptyprocess 0.7.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4j 0.10.9.1
pycparser 221
Pygments 211.2
pyparsing 3.0.7
pyrsistent 0.18.1
python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2271
Send2Trash 1.8.0
six 1.16.0
terminado 0.131
testpath 0.5.0

17



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 40.1
urllib3 1.26.8
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
zipp 3.7.0

Scala 2.11 Libraries for Workbench
This section lists the packagesin Scala2.11.12 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Scala 2.11.12 Libraries for Workbench - Standard

org.scala-lang:scalalibrary 21112
org.scal atest:scal atest 224
org.scala-lang:scala-reflect 21112
org.scala-lang:scala-compiler 21112
io.circe:circe-generic 0.11.2
io.circe:circe-parser 0.11.2
org.scalameta:scalameta 1.0.0

Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JupyterLab
This section lists the packages in Python 3.9 JupyterL ab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 10: Packages in Python 3.9.11 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

python 3.9.6
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautifulsoup4 4111
bitarray 2.6.0
bleach 331




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.4
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 210
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
jsons 095
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 3.28
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 14.4
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1216

19



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas 0.6.2
Py4i 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 20211
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 11: Packages in Python 3.9.11 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library

python 3.9.6

20



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pip 21.1.3
cuda 114.1-1
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 2.6.0
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 210
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 0.95
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 7.2.2
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.12
jupyterlab-server 272

21



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1216
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4i 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmqg 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 150
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sas| 0.4.3

22



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
zipp 3.8.0

Python 3.8 Libraries for JupyterLab

This section lists the packages in Python 3.8 JupyterL ab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 12: Packages in Python 3.8.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.8.13
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautifulsoup4 4111
bitarray 2.6.0
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.4
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 2.10
importlib-metadata 4113

23



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
jsons 095
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 7.2.2
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 3.28
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1216
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 308
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
Py4i 0.10.9.1
pycparser 2.20

24



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 20211
pyzmqg 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 13: Packages in Python 3.8.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.8.13
pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 1.10
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 2.6.0

25



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 210
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 0.95
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 7.2.2
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 0.8.4
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3

26



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

numpy 1216
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4j 0.10.9.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2251
Send2Trash 150
six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.3.0
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
zZipp 3.8.0

Python 3.7 Libraries for JupyterLab
This section lists the packages in Python 3.7 JupyterLab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

27



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Table 14: Packages in Python 3.7.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.7.13
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 2.6.0
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 2.10
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2

28



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1216
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0

29



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

thrift-sasl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 15: Packages in Python 3.7.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3713
pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 2.6.0
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 210
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0

30



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 144
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1216
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.2.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4 0.10.9.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281

31



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 2230
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
six 1.15.0
sniffio 1.2.0
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 051
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

R 4.1 Libraries
This section liststhe R 4.1 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 16: PBJ R 4.1.1 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

argon2-cffi 21.3.0
argon2-cffi-bindings 21.2.0
attrs 21.4.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 236
bleach 4.1.0
certifi 2021.10.8
cffi 1.15.0
charset-normalizer 2011
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 151

32



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

decorator 511
defusedxml 0.7.1
entrypoints 0.4
idna 33
importlib-metadata 4.11.0
importlib-resources 5.4.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.9.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0181
Jinja2 303
jsonschema 4.4.0
jupyter-client 712
jupyter-core 49.1
jupyter-kernel-gateway 251
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 132
MarkupSafe 201
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
mistune 0.84
nbclient 0.5.10
nbconvert 6.4.2
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 154
notebook 6.4.8
numpy 1215
packaging 21.3
pandocfilters 15.0
parso 0.8.3
pexpect 480
pickleshare 0.75
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.131
prompt-toolkit 3.0.27
ptyprocess 0.7.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

PY4j 0.10.9.1
pycparser 221
Pygments 211.2
pyparsing 3.0.7
pyrsistent 0.18.1
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2271
Send2Trash 1.8.0
Six 1.16.0
terminado 0.13.1
testpath 05.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 40.1
urllib3 1.26.8
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 051
zipp 3.7.0

Table 17: R 4.1.1 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 411
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-28
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
carools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-19
cli 301
cluster 212
codetools 0.2-18
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 411
crayon 14.1




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

curl 432
datasets 411
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fans 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-81
ggplot2 335
glue 142
graphics 411
grDevices 411
grid 411
gtable 0.3.0
httr 142
isoband 0.25
jsonlite 17.2
KernSmooth 2.23-20
labeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-44
lifecycle 1.00
magrittr 201
MASS 7.3-54
Matrix 134
methods 411
mgcv 1.8-36
mime 0.11
munsell 0.5.0
nime 3.1-152
nnet 7.3-16
openss| 14.4
parallel 411
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203
png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJSONIO 1315
rlang 0.4.11
Rook 11-1

35



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-14
splines 411
stats 411
statsA 411
survival 3211
sys 34
teltk 411
tibble 314
tools 411
utf8 122
utils 411
vctrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 242

R 4.0 Libraries

This section liststhe R 4.0 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 18: PBJ R 4.0.5 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

argon2-cffi 21.3.0
argon2-cffi-bindings 21.2.0
attrs 21.4.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 236
bleach 410
certifi 2021.10.8
cffi 1.15.0
charset-normalizer 2011
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 151
decorator 511
defusedxml 0.7.1
entrypoints 0.4
idna 33
importlib-metadata 4.11.0

36



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

importlib-resources 5.4.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.9.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.18.1
Jinja2 303
jsonschema 4.4.0
jupyter-client 712
jupyter-core 49.1
jupyter-kernel-gateway 251
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 132
MarkupSafe 201
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
mistune 084
nbclient 0.5.10
nbconvert 6.4.2
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 154
notebook 6.4.8
numpy 1215
packaging 21.3
pandocfilters 15.0
parso 0.8.3
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.131
prompt-toolkit 3.0.27
ptyprocess 0.7.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
Py4i 0.109.1
pycparser 221
Pygments 2112
pyparsing 3.0.7
pyrsistent 0.18.1

37



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2271
Send2Trash 1.8.0
Six 1.16.0
terminado 0.13.1
testpath 05.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sas| 0.4.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.0.1
urllib3 1.26.8
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
Zipp 3.7.0

Table 19: R 4.0.5 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 4.0.5
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-27
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
caTools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-18
cli 301
cluster 211
codetools 0.2-18
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 4.0.5
crayon 141
curl 432
datasets 4.05
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fansi 0.5.0

38



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

farver 210
foreign 0.8-81
ggplot2 335
glue 142
graphics 4.05
grDevices 4.05
grid 4.05
gtable 0.3.0
httr 142
isoband 0.25
jsonlite 1.7.2
KernSmooth 2.23-18
labeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-41
lifecycle 1.0.0
magrittr 201
MASS 7.3-531
Matrix 13-2
methods 4.0.5
mgev 1.8-34
mime 0.11
munsell 0.5.0
nime 3.1-152
nnet 7.3-15
openss| 14.4
parallel 4.05
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203
png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJSONIO 13-15
rlang 04.11
Rook 111
rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-13
splines 4.0.5

39



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

stats 4.05
stats4 4.05
survival 3.2-10
s 34
teltk 4.05
tibble 314
tools 4.05
utf8 122
utils 4.05
vcetrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 242

R 3.6 Libraries

This section liststhe R 3.6 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.11.

Table 20: PBJ R 3.6.3 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

argon2-cffi 21.3.0
argon2-cffi-bindings 21.2.0
attrs 21.4.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 236
bleach 410
certifi 2021.10.8
cffi 1.15.0
charset-normalizer 2011
cycler 0.11.0
debugpy 151
decorator 511
defusedxml 0.7.1
entrypoints 04
idna 33
importlib-metadata 4.11.0
importlib-resources 5.4.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.9.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0

40



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jedi 0.18.1
Jinja2 303
jsonschema 44.0
jupyter-client 712
jupyter-core 491
jupyter-kernel-gateway 251
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 132
MarkupSafe 201
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclient 0.5.10
nbconvert 6.4.2
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 154
notebook 6.4.8
numpy 1215
packaging 21.3
pandocfilters 15.0
parso 0.8.3
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.131
prompt-toolkit 3.0.27
ptyprocess 0.7.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4i 0.10.9.1
pycparser 221
Pygments 2112
pyparsing 307
pyrsistent 0.18.1
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2271
Send2Trash 180
Six 1.16.0

41



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

terminado 0.13.1
testpath 0.5.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 4.0.1
urllib3 1.26.8
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
Zipp 3.7.0

Table 21: R 3.6.3 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 3.6.3
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-24
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
carools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-15
cli 301
cluster 210
codetools 0.2-16
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 3.6.3
crayon 141
curl 432
datasets 3.6.3
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fansi 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-75
ggplot2 335
glue 142
graphics 36.3

42



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

grDevices 36.3
grid 36.3
gtable 0.3.0
httr 14.2
isoband 0.25
jsonlite 1.7.2
KernSmooth 2.23-16
|abeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-38
lifecycle 1.0.0
meagrittr 201
MASS 7.3-515
Matrix 1.2-18
methods 3.6.3
mgcv 1.8-31
mime 0.11
munsell 0.5.0
nime 3.1-144
nnet 7.3-12
openss| 144
parallel 3.6.3
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203
png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJSONIO 1.3-15
rlang 04.11
Rook 111
rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7311
splines 3.6.3
stats 3.6.3
stats4 3.6.3
survival 3.18
sys 34
teltk 3.6.3




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

tibble 314
tools 36.3
utf8 122
utils 3.6.3
vctrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 242

ML Runtimes 2022.04

This section lists the Python, R, and Scala libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.
E Note: Nvidia GPU Edition comes with CUDA 11.4.1 preinstalled.

Python 3.9 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Python 3.9 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 22: Packages in Python 3.9.11 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.9.6
pip 21.1.3
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 4.4.2
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 2230
requests 2.26.0
six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sas| 0.4.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
zipp 3.8.0

Table 23: Packages in Python 3.9.11 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 396
pip 2113
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6

45



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prompt-toolkit 308
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.10.9.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2.26.0
six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

46



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

zipp

3.8.0

Python 3.8 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Python 3.8 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 24: Packages in Python 3.8.13 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 21.1.3
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 7.2.2
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prompt-tool kit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2

47



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

PY4j 0.10.9.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 2230
requests 2.26.0
six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sas| 0.4.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
zipp 3.8.0

Table 25: Packages in Python 3.8.13 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 386
pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 04

idna 32
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 480
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prompt-toolkit 308
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
Py4i 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 2230
requests 2.26.0
six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
Zipp 3.8.0

Python 3.7 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Python 3.7 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 26: Packages in Python 3.7.13 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.7.11
pip 2113
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.20
bitarray 210

49



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 49.2
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 282
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
zipp 3.8.0

Table 27: Packages in Python 3.7.13 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.7.11
pip 2113
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
argcomplete 2.0.0
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
entrypoints 04
idna 32
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
nest-asyncio 155
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0

51



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.10.9.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 282
pyzmqg 22.3.0
requests 2.26.0
six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 28: Packages in Python 3.7.13 PBJ Workbench - Standard

Library Version

python 3711
pip 2113
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110

attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0

52



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.4
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 210
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
jsons 095
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 3.28
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4i 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 20211
pyzmqg 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Scala 2.11 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packagesin Scala 2.11.12 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Scala 2.11.12 Libraries for Workbench - Standard

Library Version

org.scalalang:scaalibrary 21112
org.scal atest:scal atest 224
org.scala-lang:scala-reflect 21112
org.scala-lang:scala-compiler 21112
io.circeicirce-generic 0.11.2




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

io.circe:circe-parser

0.11.2

org.scalameta:scalameta

1.0.0

Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JupyterLab

This section lists the packages in Python 3.9 JupyterLab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 29: Packages in Python 3.9.11 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.9.6
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 1.10
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 2.10
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 095

55



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 530
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2251

56



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

Send2Trash 15.0
six 1.15.0
sniffio 1.2.0
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 30: Packages in Python 3.9.11 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.9.6

pip 2113
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110

attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0

57



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.4
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 210
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7.31.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
jsons 095
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 3.28
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1

58



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4i 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 20211
pyzmqg 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Python 3.8 Libraries for JupyterLab
This section lists the packages in Python 3.8 JupyterLab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 31: Packages in Python 3.8.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0

59



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 2.10
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3




Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6

61



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

wewidth 0.25
webencodings 051
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Table 32: Packages in Python 3.8.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.86
pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 4.4.2
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 2.10
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311

62



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jsons 095
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 3.28
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 308
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.10.9.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmg 22.3.0




Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sadl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

Python 3.7 Libraries for JupyterLab
This section lists the packages in Python 3.7 JupyterLab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 33: Packages in Python 3.7.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3711
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 210
importlib-metadata 4113
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
mistune 0.8.4
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 480

65



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 043
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
zipp 3.8.0

Table 34: Packages in Python 3.7.13 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3711

pip 21.1.3
cuda 114.1-1
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0

66



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

argcomplete 2.0.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
beautiful soup4 4111
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
debugpy 1.6.0
decorator 4.4.2
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 04
fastjsonschema 2153
idna 2.10
importlib-metadata 4.11.3
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 6.5.0
ipython 7311
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 311
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 722
jupyter-core 492
jupyter-server 1.16.0
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 211
matplotlib 334

67



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.5.0
nbformat 5.3.0
nest-asyncio 155
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 9.0.1
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 308
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
Py4i 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 282
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 22.3.0
requests 2251
Send2Trash 15.0
six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
soupsieve 232
terminado 0.9.2
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tinycss2 111
tornado 6.1
traitlets 511
typing-extensions 411

68



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 3.8.0

R 4.0 Libraries

This section liststhe R 4.0 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 35: R 4.0.5 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 4.0.5
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-27
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
caTools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-18
cli 301
cluster 211
codetools 0.2-18
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 4.0.5
crayon 141
curl 432
datasets 4.05
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fansi 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-81
ggplot2 335
glue 14.2
graphics 4.0.5
grDevices 4.0.5
grid 4.05
gtable 030

69



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

httr 142
isoband 0.25
jsonlite 172
KernSmooth 2.23-18
labeling 04.2
lattice 0.20-41
lifecycle 1.00
magrittr 201
MASS 7.3-53.1
Matrix 132
methods 4.05
mgcv 1.8-34
mime 0.11
munsell 0.5.0
nime 3.1-152
nnet 7.3-15
openss| 144
parallel 4.05
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203
png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJISONIO 13-15
rlang 0.4.11
Rook 11-1
rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-13
splines 4.05
stats 4.05
stats4 4.0.5
survival 3.2-10
sys 34
teltk 405
tibble 314
tools 4.0.5
utf8 122

70



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

utils 4.0.5
vctrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 242

R 4.1 Libraries

This section liststhe R 4.1 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 36: R 4.1.1 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 411
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-28
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
carools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-19
cli 301
cluster 212
codetools 0.2-18
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 411
crayon 14.1
curl 432
datasets 411
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fansi 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-81
ggplot2 335
glue 14.2
graphics 411
grDevices 411
grid 411
gtable 0.3.0
httr 142

71



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

isoband 0.25
jsonlite 17.2
KernSmooth 2.23-20
labeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-44
lifecycle 1.00
magrittr 201
MASS 7.3-54
Matrix 134
methods 411
mgcv 1.8-36
mime 0.11
munsell 0.5.0
nime 3.1-152
nnet 7.3-16
openss| 144
parallel 411
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 20.3
png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJSONIO 13-15
rlang 0.4.11
Rook 111
rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-14
splines 411
stats 411
stats4 411
survival 3.2-11
s 34
teltk 411
tibble 314
tools 411
utf8 122
utils 411

72



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

vctrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 24.2

R 3.6 Libraries

This section liststhe R 3.6 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2022.04.

Table 37: R 3.6.3 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 3.6.3
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-24
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
carools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-15
cli 3.01
cluster 210
codetools 0.2-16
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 36.3
crayon 14.1
curl 432
datasets 3.6.3
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fansi 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-75
ggplot2 335
glue 142
graphics 36.3
grDevices 36.3
grid 36.3
gtable 0.3.0
httr 14.2
isoband 0.25

73



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jsonlite 1.7.2
KernSmooth 2.23-16
labeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-38
lifecycle 1.00
meagrittr 201
MASS 7.3-515
Matrix 1.2-18
methods 3.6.3
mgcv 1.8-31
mime 0.11
munsel| 0.5.0
nime 3.1-144
nnet 7.3-12
openss| 14.4
parallel 3.6.3
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203
png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJSONIO 1.3-15
rlang 0.4.11
Rook 111
rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-11
splines 36.3
stats 3.6.3
stats4 3.6.3
survival 318
sys 34
teltk 3.6.3
tibble 314
tools 3.6.3
utf8 122
utils 36.3
vctrs 0.3.8

74



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

viridisLite 0.4.0

withr 24.2

ML Runtimes 2021.12
This section lists the Python, R, and Scalalibraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.
E Note: Nvidia GPU Edition comes with CUDA 11.4.1 preinstalled.

Python 3.9 Libraries for Workbench
This section lists the packages in Python 3.9 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Table 38: Packages in Python 3.9.7 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.9.6
pip 2113
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
idna 32
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8

75



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 281
pyzmqg 19.0.2
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

Table 39: Packages in Python 3.9.7 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 396
pip 2113
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 4.4.2
idna 32
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334

76



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 480
pickleshare 0.75
Pillow 84.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 281
pyzmqg 19.0.2
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

Python 3.8 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Python 3.8 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Table 40: Packages in Python 3.8.6 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 21.1.3
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
idna 32
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1

77



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 281
pyzmq 19.0.2
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

Table 41: Packages in Python 3.8.6 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.86

pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6

78



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
idna 32
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 281
pyzmq 19.0.2
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

Table 42: Packages in Python 3.8.6 Workbench Runtimes - RAPIDS

Library Version

python

3.86

pip

21.13

79



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

_libgec_mutex 0.1
_openmp_mutex 4.5
abseil-cpp 20210324.2
aiohttp 381
aiosignal 120
anyio 34.0
appdirs 144
argon2-cffi 21.1.0
arrow-cpp 5.0.0
arrow-cpp-proc 3.00
async-timeout 40.1
async_generator 110
attrs 21.2.0
aws-c-auth 0.6.7
aws-c-cal 0.5.12
aws-c-common 0.6.17
aws-c-compression 0.2.14
aws-c-event-stream 0.2.7
aws-c-http 0.6.10
aws-c-io 0.10.13
aws-c-matt 0.7.9
aws-c-s3 0.1.27
aws-c-sdkutils 011
aws-checksums 0.1.12
aws-crt-cpp 0.17.8
aws-sdk-cpp 1.9.145
backcall 0.2.0
backports 1.0
backports.functools_Iru_cache 164
bleach 4.1.0
blosc 1210
bokeh 24.0
boost 1.74.0
boost-cpp 1.74.0
brotli 1.09
brotli-bin 1.09
brotlipy 0.7.0
brundli 0.1
bzip2 1.0.8




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

c-ares 1181
c-blosc2 204
ca-certificates 2021.10.8
cachetools 424
cairo 1.16.0
cdsw 110
certifi 2021.5.30
cffi 1.15.0
cfitsio 3.470
charls 220
charset-normalizer 206
click 8.0.3
click-plugins 111

cligj 0.7.2
cloudpickle 2.0.0
colorama 0.4.4
colorcet 3.00
cryptography 36.0.1
cucim 21.12.00
cudatoolkit 11.0.221
cudf 21.12.02
cudf_kafka 21.12.02
cudnn 82132
cugraph 21.12.00
cuml 21.12.00
cupy 9.6.0

curl 7.80.0
cusignal 21.12.00
cuspatial 21.12.00
custreamz 21.12.02
cuxfilter 21.12.00
cycler 0.11.0
cyrus-sasd 2.1.27
cytoolz 0.11.2
dask 2021.11.2
dask-core 2021.11.2
dask-cuda 21.12.00
dask-cudf 21.12.02
datashader 0.11.1

81



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

datashape 054
debugpy 151
decorator 5.1.0
defusedxml 0.7.1
distributed 2021.11.2
dlpack 05
entrypoints 0.3
expat 241
faiss-proc 1.0.0
fastavro 147
fastrlock 0.8
fiona 1820
font-ttf-dejavu-sans-mono 2.37
font-ttf-inconsolata 3.000
font-ttf-source-code-pro 2.038
font-ttf-ubuntu 0.83
fontconfig 2131
fonts-conda-ecosystem 1
fonts-conda-forge 1
fonttools 4.28.4
freetype 2.104
freexl 1.0.6
frozenlist 120
fsspec 2021.11.1
gdal 332
geopandas 0.9.0
geopandas-base 0.9.0
geos 391
geotiff 17.0
gettext 0.19.8.1
dflags 222
giflib 521
git 2341
glog 0.5.0
gpuci-tools 031
grpc-cpp 1411
hdf4 4.2.15
hdf5 1121
heapdict 101

82



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

icu 68.2
idna 32
imagecodecs 2021.8.26
imageio 2133
importlib-metadata 483
importlib_metadata 483
importlib_resources 5.4.0
ipykernel 6.6.0
ipython 7.30.1
ipython_genutils 0.2.0
ipywidgets 7.6.5
jbig 21
jedi 0.18.1
jinja2 30.3
joblib 110
ipeg od
json-c 0.15
jsonschema 431
jupyter-server-proxy 320
jupyter_client 7.1.0
jupyter_core 491
jupyter_server 1.13.1
jupyterlab_pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab_widgets 1.0.2
jxrlib 11
kealib 14.14
kiwisolver 132
krb5 1.19.2
lems2 212
Id_impl_linux-64 2.36.1
lerc 3.0
libaec 1.0.6
libblas 3.9.0
libbrotlicommon 1.09
libbrotlidec 1.09
libbrotlienc 1.09
libchlas 3.9.0
libcucim 21.12.00
libcudf 21.12.02




Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

libcudf_kafka 21.12.02
libcugraph 21.12.00
libcuml 21.12.00
libcumlprims 21.12.00
libcurl 7.80.0
libcusolver 11.3.2.107
libcuspatial 21.12.00
libdap4 3.20.6
libdeflate 18
libedit 3.1.20191231
libev 433
libevent 2.1.10
libfaiss 170
libffi 34.2
libgce-ng 9.4.0
libgerypt 194
libgdal 332
libgfortran-ng 11.2.0
libgfortran5 11.2.0
libglib 2.70.2
libgpg-error 1.42
libgsas| 1.10.0
libhwloc 230
libiconv 116
libkml 130
liblapack 3.9.0
libllvm11 11.1.0
libnetcdf 481
libnghttp2 1.43.0
libngl 2.0.0
libntim 14
libopenblas 0.3.18
libpng 1.6.37
libpg 135
libprotobuf 3181
librdkafka 16.1
librmm 21.12.00
librttopo 110
libsodium 1.0.18




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

libspatialindex 193
libspatialite 5.0.1
libssh2 1.10.0
libstdexx-ng 9.4.0
libthrift 0.15.0
libtiff 430
libutf8proc 27.0
libuuid 2321
libuv 1420
libwebp 121
libwebp-base 121
libxcb 113
libxgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
libxml2 29.12
libzip 1.8.0
libzlib 1211
libzopfli 1.0.3
Ilvm-openmp 12.0.1
llvmlite 0.37.0
locket 0.2.0
1z4-c 193
mapclassify 243
markdown 3.36
markupsafe 201
matplotlib-base 351
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 0.8.4
msgpack-python 103
multidict 520
multipledispatch 0.6.0
munch 250
munkres 114
nbclient 0.5.9
nbconvert 6.3.0
nbformat 513
nccl 21141
ncurses 6.2
nest-asyncio 154
networkx 26.3

85



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

nodejs 14.17.4
notebook 6.4.6
nspr 4.32
nss 3.73
numba 0.54.1
numpy 1.20.3
nvtx 0.2.3
olefile 0.46
openjpeg 240
openss| 111
orc 171
packaging 21.3
pandas 135
pandoc 2.16.2
pandocfilters 15.0
panel 0.12.4
param 1.12.0
parquet-cpp 151
parso 0.8.3
partd 120
pcre 8.45
pcre2 10.37
perl 5321
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
pillow 8.4.0
pip 2131
pixman 0.40.0
pooch 152
poppler 21.09.0
poppler-data 0.4.11
postgresq| 135
proj 8.1.0
prometheus _client 0.12.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.24
protobuf 3181
psutil 5.8.0
pthread-stubs 0.4
ptxcompiler 0.2.0

86



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ptyprocess 0.7.0
py-xgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
py4j 0.109
pyarrow 5.0.0
pycparser 221
pyct 046
pyct-core 0.4.6
pydeck 0.5.0
pyee 8.1.0
pygments 2.10.0
pynvml 1141
pyopenss| 21.0.0
pyparsing 3.0.6
pyppeteer 0.2.6
pyproj 310
pyrsistent 0.18.0
pysocks 171
python 3.8.12
python-confluent-kafka 1.6.0
python-dateutil 282
python_abi 38

pytz 2021.3
pyviz_comms 210
pywavelets 120
pyyaml 6.0
pyzmq 22.3.0
rapids 21.12.00
rapids-xgboost 21.12.00
re2 2021.11.01
readline 8.1
requests 2.26.0
rmm 21.12.00
rtree 0.9.7
s2n 1.3.0
scikit-image 0.18.1
scikit-learn 101
scipy 1.7.3
send2trash 180
setuptools 59.6.0

87



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

shapely 180
simpervisor 0.4

Six 1.16.0
snappy 118
sniffio 120
sortedcontainers 240
spdiog 185
sglite 3.37.0
streamz 0.6.3
tblib 170
terminado 0121
testpath 05.0
threadpoolctl 3.0.0
tifffile 2021.11.2
tiledb 234

tk 8.6.11
toolz 0.11.2
tornado 6.1

tgqdm 4.62.3
traitlets 511
treelite 210
treelite-runtime 210
typing-extensions 40.1
typing_extensions 40.1
tzcode 2021e
tzdata 2021e
ucx 1.11.2+gef2bbcf
ucx-proc 1.0.0
ucx-py 0.23.0
unicodedata? 13.0.0.post2
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 123
websockets 9.1
wheel 0.37.0
widgetsnbextension 35.2
xarray 0.20.2
Xerces-c 323

88



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

xghboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
xorg-kbproto 1.0.7
xorg-libice 1.0.10
xorg-libsm 123
xorg-libx11 1.7.2
xorg-libxau 1.09
xorg-libxdmcp 113
xorg-libxext 134
xorg-libxrender 0.9.10
xorg-renderproto 0.11.1
XOrg-xextproto 7.3.0
X0rg-xproto 7.0.31
Xz 525
yaml 0.25
yarl 172
zeromq 434
zfp 0.5.5
zict 2.0.0
zipp 3.6.0
zlib 1211
zstd 150

Python 3.7 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Python 3.7 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Table 43: Packages in Python 3.7.11 Workbench Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3711
pip 21.1.3
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
idna 32
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1

89



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 281
pyzmq 19.0.2
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

Table 44: Packages in Python 3.7.11 Workbench Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3711

pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
certifi 2021.5.30
charset-normalizer 2.0.6




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
idna 32
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
matplotlib 334
numpy 1194
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4j 0.109.1
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
python-dateutil 281
pyzmq 19.0.2
requests 2.26.0
Six 1.15.0
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

Table 45: Packages in Python 3.7.11 Workbench Runtimes - RAPIDS

Library Version

python

3711

pip

21.13

91



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cuda 11.4.1-1
_libgec_mutex 0.1
_openmp_mutex 45
abseil-cpp 20210324.2
aiohttp 381
aiosignal 120
anyio 3.4.0
appdirs 144
argcomplete 1123
argon2-cffi 21.1.0
arrow-cpp 5.0.0
arrow-cpp-proc 3.00
async-timeout 4.0.1
async_generator 110
asynctest 0.13.0
attrs 21.2.0
aws-c-auth 0.6.7
aws-c-cal 05.12
aws-c-common 0.6.17
aws-c-compression 0.2.14
aws-c-event-stream 0.2.7
aws-c-http 0.6.10
aws-c-io 0.10.13
aws-c-mqtt 0.7.9
aws-c-s3 0.1.27
aws-c-sdkutils 011
aws-checksums 0.1.12
aws-crt-cpp 0.17.8
aws-sdk-cpp 1.9.145
backcall 0.2.0
backports 1.0
backports.functools_Iru_cache 164
bleach 4.1.0
blosc 1.21.0
bokeh 240
boost 1.74.0
boost-cpp 1.74.0
brotli 1.09
brotli-bin 1.0.9

92



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

brotlipy 0.7.0
brundli 0.1

bzip2 1.0.8
c-ares 1181
c-blosc2 204
ca-certificates 2021.10.8
cachetools 424
cairo 1.16.0
cdsw 110
certifi 2021.5.30
cffi 1.15.0
cfitsio 3.470
charls 220
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
click 8.0.3
click-plugins 111

cligj 0.7.2
cloudpickle 2.0.0
colorama 04.4
colorcet 3.00
cryptography 36.0.1
cucim 21.12.00
cudatoolkit 11.0.221
cudf 21.12.02
cudf_kafka 21.12.02
cudnn 82132
cugraph 21.12.00
cuml 21.12.00
cupy 9.6.0

curl 7.80.0
cusignal 21.12.00
cuspatial 21.12.00
custreamz 21.12.02
cuxfilter 21.12.00
cycler 0.11.0
cyrus-sasl 2.1.27
cytoolz 0112
dask 2021.11.2
dask-core 2021.11.2

93



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

dask-cuda 21.12.00
dask-cudf 21.12.02
datashader 0.11.1
datashape 0.5.4
debugpy 151
decorator 5.1.0
defusedxml 0.7.1
distributed 2021.11.2
dipack 0.5
entrypoints 0.3
expat 241
faiss-proc 1.00
fastavro 147
fastrlock 0.8
fiona 1.8.20
font-ttf-dejavu-sans-mono 2.37
font-ttf-inconsolata 3.000
font-ttf-source-code-pro 2.038
font-ttf-ubuntu 0.83
fontconfig 2131
fonts-conda-ecosystem 1
fonts-conda-forge 1
fonttools 4284
freetype 2104
freex! 1.0.6
frozenlist 120
fsspec 2021.11.1
gdal 332
geopandas 0.9.0
geopandas-base 0.9.0
geos 391
geotiff 1.7.0
gettext 0.19.81
oflags 222
giflib 521

git 2341
glog 0.5.0
gpuci-tools 031
grpc-cpp 1411

94



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

hdf4 4.2.15
hdf5 1121
heapdict 101
icu 68.2
idna 32
imagecodecs 2021.8.26
imageio 2133
importlib-metadata 483
importlib_metadata 4.8.3
importlib_resources 5.4.0
ipykernel 6.6.0
ipython 7.30.1
ipython_genutils 0.2.0
ipywidgets 7.6.5
jbig 21
jedi 0.18.1
jinja2 303
joblib 110
ipeg od
json-c 0.15
jsonschema 431
jupyter-server-proxy 3.20
jupyter_client 7.1.0
jupyter_core 491
jupyter_server 1131
jupyterlab_pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab_widgets 1.0.2
jxrlib 11
kealib 14.14
kiwisolver 132
krb5 1.19.2
lcms2 212
Id_impl_linux-64 2.36.1
lerc 3.0
libaec 1.0.6
libblas 3.9.0
libbrotlicommon 1.09
libbrotlidec 1.09
libbrotlienc 1.09

95



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

libchlas 3.9.0
libcucim 21.12.00
libcudf 21.12.02
libcudf_kafka 21.12.02
libcugraph 21.12.00
libcuml 21.12.00
libcumlprims 21.12.00
libcurl 7.80.0
libcusolver 11.3.2.107
libcuspatial 21.12.00
libdap4 3.20.6
libdeflate 18
libedit 3.1.20191231
libev 4.33
libevent 2.1.10
libfaiss 170
libffi 34.2
libgce-ng 9.4.0
libgerypt 194
libgdal 332
libgfortran-ng 11.2.0
libgfortran5 11.2.0
libglib 2.70.2
libgpg-error 142
libgsasl 1.10.0
libhwloc 2.3.0
libiconv 116
libkml 130
liblapack 3.9.0
libllvm11 11.1.0
libnetcdf 481
libnghttp2 1430
libnsl 2.0.0
libntim 14
libopenblas 0.3.18
libpng 1.6.37
libpg 135
libprotobuf 3181
librdkafka 16.1

96



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

librmm 21.12.00
librttopo 110
libsodium 1.0.18
libspatialindex 193
libspatialite 5.0.1
libssh2 1.10.0
libstdexx-ng 9.4.0
libthrift 0.15.0
libtiff 4.3.0
libutf8proc 270
libuuid 2321
libuv 1.42.0
libwebp 121
libwebp-base 121
libxcb 113
libxgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
libxml2 2912
libzip 180
libzlib 1211
libzopfli 103
Ilvm-openmp 12.0.1
llvmlite 0.37.0
locket 0.2.0
1z4-c 193
mapclassify 243
markdown 336
markupsafe 201
matplotlib-base 35.1
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
mistune 084
msgpack-python 1.0.3
multidict 520
multipledispatch 0.6.0
munch 250
munkres 114
nbclient 0.5.9
nbconvert 6.3.0
nbformat 513
nccl 21141

97



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ncurses 6.2
nest-asyncio 154
networkx 26.3
nodejs 14.17.4
notebook 6.4.6
nspr 4.32
nss 3.73
numba 054.1
numpy 1.20.3
nvtx 023
olefile 0.46
openjpeg 240
openss| 1110
orc 171
packaging 21.3
pandas 135
pandoc 2.16.2
pandocfilters 150
panel 0124
param 1120
parquet-cpp 151
parso 0.8.3
partd 120
pcre 8.45
pcre2 10.37
perl 5321
pexpect 480
pickle5 0.0.12
pickleshare 0.7.5
pillow 8.4.0
pip 21.31
pixman 0.40.0
pooch 152
poppler 21.09.0
poppler-data 0.4.11
postgresql 135
proj 8.1.0
prometheus_client 0.12.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.24

98



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

protobuf 3181
psutil 5.8.0
pthread-stubs 0.4
ptxcompiler 0.2.0
ptyprocess 0.7.0
py-xgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
py4 0.109
pyarrow 5.0.0
pycparser 221
pyct 0.4.6
pyct-core 0.4.6
pydeck 0.5.0
pyee 8.1.0
pygments 2.10.0
pynvml 1141
pyopenss! 21.00
pyparsing 3.0.6
pyppeteer 0.2.6
pyproj 3.1.0
pyrsistent 0.18.0
pysocks 171
python 3.7.12
python-confluent-kafka 1.6.0
python-dateutil 282
python_abi 3.7

pytz 2021.3
pyviz_comms 210
pywavelets 1.2.0
pyyaml 6.0
pyzmqg 2230
rapids 21.12.00
rapids-xghoost 21.12.00
re2 2021.11.01
readline 8.1
requests 2.26.0
rmm 21.12.00
rtree 0.9.7
s2n 1.3.0
scikit-image 0.18.1

99



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

scikit-learn 101
scipy 1.7.3
send2trash 180
setuptools 59.6.0
shapely 180
simpervisor 04
six 1.16.0
snappy 118
sniffio 1.2.0
sortedcontainers 240
spdiog 185
sglite 3.37.0
streamz 0.6.3
tblib 170
terminado 0.12.1
testpath 0.5.0
threadpoolctl 3.0.0
tifffile 2021.11.2
tiledb 234
tk 8.6.11
toolz 0.11.2
tornado 6.1
tgqdm 4.62.3
traitlets 511
trelite 210
treelite-runtime 210
typing-extensions 4.0.1
typing_extensions 4.0.1
tzcode 2021e
tzdata 2021e
ucx 1.11.2+gef2bbcf
ucx-proc 1.0.0
ucx-py 0.23.0
unicodedata2 13.0.0.post2
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 123
websockets 9.1

100



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

wheel 0.37.0
widgetsnbextension 352
xarray 0.20.2
Xerces-c 323
xgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
xorg-kbproto 1.0.7
xorg-libice 1.0.10
xorg-libsm 123
xorg-libx11 172
xorg-libxau 1.09
xorg-libxdmcp 113
xorg-libxext 134
xorg-libxrender 0.9.10
xorg-renderproto 0.11.1
XOrg-Xextproto 7.3.0
Xorg-xproto 7.0.31
Xz 525
yaml 025
yarl 1.7.2
zeromq 434
Zp 055
zict 2.0.0
Zipp 3.6.0
zlib 1211
zstd 15.0

Scala 2.11 Libraries for Workbench

This section lists the packages in Scala 2.11.12 Workbench Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Scala 2.11.12 Libraries for Workbench - Standard

Library Version

org.scalalang:scaalibrary 21112
org.scal atest:scal atest 224
org.scala-lang:scala-compiler 21112
io.circecirce-generic 0.11.2
io.circe:circe-parser 0.11.2
org.scalameta:scalameta 1.00

Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JupyterLab

This section lists the packages in Python 3.9 JupyterLab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.




Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Table 46: Packages in Python 3.9.6 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.9.6
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.3
idna 2.10
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 2113
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 111
matplotlib 334

102



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.0.7
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 151
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 281
pytz 2021.1
pyzmqg 19.0.2
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0
Send2Trash 15.0
six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25

103



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

webencodings

05.1

websocket-client

121

Table 47: Packages in Python 3.9.6 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.9.6
pip 21.1.3
cuda 114.1-1
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.3
idna 2.10
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 2113
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 46.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyterlab 3.2.8
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2




Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 111
matplotlib 334
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.0.7
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 151
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
Py4j 0.10.9.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 281
pytz 2021.1
pyzmqg 19.0.2
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0
Send2Trash 15.0
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
thrift 0.11.0

105



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121

Python 3.8 Libraries for JupyterLab

This section lists the packages in Python 3.8 JupyterLab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.012.

Table 48: Packages in Python 3.8.6 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.3
idna 2.10
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 2113
json5 095

106



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 111
matplotlib 334
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.0.7
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 151
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4i 0.10.9.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 281
pytz 2021.1
pyzmqg 19.0.2
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0

107



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

Send2Trash 15.0
six 1.15.0
sniffio 1.2.0
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121

Table 49: Packages in Python 3.8.6 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.8.6
pip 21.1.3
cuda 11.4.1-1
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 1.10
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 4.4.2
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.3

idna 2.10
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534

108



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 2113
json5 095
jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 111
matplotlib 334
mistune 0.8.4
nbclassic 031
nbclient 051
nbconvert 6.0.7
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 151
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sas| 0.6.2
py4i 0.10.9.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 24.7
pyrsistent 0.17.3

109



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

python-dateutil 281
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 19.0.2
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0
Send2Trash 15.0
six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121

Table 50: Packages in Python 3.8.6 JupyterLab Runtimes - RAPIDS

Library Version

python 3.8.6

pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
_libgec_mutex 0.1
_openmp_mutex 45
abseil-cpp 20210324.2
aiohttp 381
aiosignal 120
anyio 3.3.0
appdirs 144
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
arrow-cpp 5.0.0
arrow-cpp-proc 3.00
async-timeout 4.0.1
async_generator 110

attrs 20.3.0
aws-c-auth 0.6.7

110



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

aws-c-cal 0.5.12
aws-c-common 0.6.17
aws-c-compression 0.2.14
aws-c-event-stream 0.2.7
aws-c-http 0.6.10
aws-c-io 0.10.13
aws-c-mqtt 0.7.9
aws-c-s3 0.1.27
aws-c-sdkutils 011
aws-checksums 0.1.12
aws-crt-cpp 0.17.8
aws-sdk-cpp 1.9.145
babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
backports 1.0
backports.functools_Iru_cache 164
bleach 331
blosc 121.0
bokeh 24.0
boost 1.74.0
boost-cpp 1.74.0
brotli 1.09
brotli-bin 1.09
brotlipy 0.7.0
brundli 0.1
bzip2 1.0.8
c-ares 1181
c-blosc2 204
ca-certificates 2021.10.8
cachetools 424
cairo 1.16.0
cdsw 1.1.0
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
cfitsio 3.470
chardet 4.0.0
charls 220
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
click 8.0.3

111



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

click-plugins 111
cligj 0.7.2
cloudpickle 2.0.0
colorama 0.4.4
colorcet 3.00
cryptography 36.0.1
cucim 21.12.00
cudatoolkit 11.0.221
cudf 21.12.02
cudf_kafka 21.12.02
cudnn 82132
cugraph 21.12.00
cuml 21.12.00
cupy 9.6.0
curl 7.80.0
cusignal 21.12.00
cuspatial 21.12.00
custreamz 21.12.02
cuxfilter 21.12.00
cycler 0.11.0
cyrus-sasd 2.1.27
cytoolz 0.11.2
dask 2021.11.2
dask-core 2021.11.2
dask-cuda 21.12.00
dask-cudf 21.12.02
datashader 0.11.1
datashape 0.5.4
debugpy 151
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
distributed 2021.11.2
dipack 0.5
entrypoints 0.3
expat 241
faiss-proc 1.00
fastavro 147
fastrlock 0.8
fiona 1.8.20

112



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

font-ttf-dejavu-sans-mono 2.37
font-ttf-inconsolata 3.000
font-ttf-source-code-pro 2.038
font-ttf-ubuntu 0.83
fontconfig 2131
fonts-conda-ecosystem 1
fonts-conda-forge 1
fonttools 4.28.4
freetype 2104
freexl 1.0.6
frozenlist 120
fsspec 2021.11.1
gdal 332
geopandas 0.9.0
geopandas-base 0.9.0
geos 391
geotiff 17.0
gettext 0.19.8.1
dflags 222
giflib 521
git 2341
glog 0.5.0
gpuci-tools 031
grpe-cpp 1411
hdf4 4.2.15
hdf5 1121
heapdict 101
icu 68.2
idna 210
imagecodecs 2021.8.26
imageio 2133
importlib-metadata 483
importlib_metadata 4.8.3
importlib_resources 5.4.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython_genutils 0.2.0
ipywidgets 7.6.5
jbig 21

113



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

jedi 0.17.2
jinja2 2113
joblib 110
jpeg 9d
json-c 0.15
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyter-server-proxy 320
jupyterlab 3.28
jupyterlab-server 272
jupyterlab_pygments 0.12
jupyterlab_widgets 1.0.2
jxrlib 11
kealib 14.14
kiwisolver 132
krb5 1.19.2
lcms2 212
Id_impl_linux-64 2.36.1
lerc 3.0
libaec 1.0.6
libblas 3.9.0
libbrotlicommon 1.09
libbrotlidec 1.09
libbrotlienc 1.09
libcblas 3.9.0
libcucim 21.12.00
libcudf 21.12.02
libcudf_kafka 21.12.02
libcugraph 21.12.00
libcuml 21.12.00
libcumlprims 21.12.00
libcurl 7.80.0
libcusolver 11.3.2.107
libcuspatial 21.12.00
libdap4 3.20.6
libdeflate 18

114



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

libedit 3.1.20191231
libev 4.33
libevent 2.1.10
libfaiss 170
libffi 34.2
libgce-ng 9.4.0
libgerypt 194
libgdal 332
libgfortran-ng 11.2.0
libgfortran5 11.2.0
libglib 2.70.2
libgpg-error 142
libgsasl 1.10.0
libhwloc 2.3.0
libiconv 116
libkml 130
liblapack 3.9.0
libllvm11 11.1.0
libnetcdf 481
libnghttp2 1430
libnd 2.0.0
libntim 14
libopenblas 0.3.18
libpng 1.6.37
libpg 135
libprotobuf 3181
librdkafka 16.1
librmm 21.12.00
librttopo 1.1.0
libsodium 1.0.18
libspatialindex 193
libspatialite 5.0.1
libssh2 1.10.0
libstdexx-ng 9.4.0
libthrift 0.15.0
libtiff 430
libutf8proc 27.0
libuuid 2321
libuv 1420

115



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

libwebp 121
libwebp-base 121
libxcb 113
libxgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
libxml2 2912
libzip 18.0
libzlib 1211
libzopfli 103
Ilvm-openmp 12.0.1
llvmlite 0.37.0
locket 0.2.0
1z4-c 193
mapclassify 243
markdown 336
markupsafe 111
matplotlib-base 35.1
matplotlib-inline 0.1.3
mistune 084
msgpack-python 1.0.3
multidict 520
multipledispatch 0.6.0
munch 250
munkres 114
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.0.7
nbformat 513
nccl 21141
ncurses 6.2
nest-asyncio 151
networkx 26.3
nodejs 14.17.4
notebook 6.4.3
nspr 4.32
nss 3.73
numba 0.54.1
numpy 1.20.3
nvtx 0.2.3
olefile 0.46

116



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

openjpeg 240
openssl 111
orc 171
packaging 20.9
pandas 135
pandoc 2.16.2
pandocfilters 143
panel 0.124
param 1.12.0
parquet-cpp 151
parso 0.7.1
partd 120
pcre 8.45
pcre2 10.37
perl 5321
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
pillow 8.4.0
pip 21.31
pixman 0.40.0
pooch 152
poppler 21.09.0
poppler-data 04.11
postgresql 135
proj 8.1.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.08
protobuf 3181
psutil 580
pthread-stubs 0.4
ptxcompiler 0.2.0
ptyprocess 0.6.0
py-xghoost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
py4j 0.10.9
pyarrow 5.0.0
pycparser 2.20
pyct 046
pyct-core 0.4.6
pydeck 0.5.0

117



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pyee 8.1.0
pygments 281
pynvml 1141
pyopenss! 2100
pyparsing 247
Pyppeteer 0.2.6
pyproj 3.1.0
pyrsistent 0.17.3
pysocks 171
python 3.8.12
python-confluent-kafka 1.6.0
python-dateutil 281
python_abi 38
pytz 2021.1
pyviz_comms 210
pywavelets 1.2.0
pyyaml 6.0
pyzmqg 19.0.2
rapids 21.12.00
rapids-xghoost 21.12.00
re2 2021.11.01
readline 8.1
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0
rmm 21.12.00
rtree 0.9.7
s2n 130
scikit-image 0.18.1
scikit-learn 101
scipy 1.7.3
send2trash 15.0
setuptools 59.6.0
shapely 1.8.0
simpervisor 04

Six 1.15.0
snappy 118
sniffio 120
sortedcontainers 240
spdiog 185

118



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

sglite 3.37.0
streamz 0.6.3
tblib 170
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
threadpoolctl 3.0.0
tifffile 2021.11.2
tiledb 234

tk 8.6.11
toolz 0.11.2
tornado 6.1

tgqdm 4.62.3
traitlets 433
treelite 210
treelite-runtime 210
typing-extensions 4.0.1
typing_extensions 40.1
tzcode 2021e
tzdata 2021e
ucx 1.11.2+gef2bbcf
ucx-proc 100
ucx-py 0.23.0
unicodedata2 13.0.0.post2
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 051
websocket-client 121
websockets 9.1

wheel 0.37.0
widgetsnbextension 35.2
xarray 0.20.2
Xerces-c 323
xgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
xorg-kbproto 1.0.7
xorg-libice 1.0.10
xorg-libsm 123
xorg-libx11 1.7.2
xorg-libxau 1.09
xorg-libxdmep 113

119



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

xorg-libxext 134
xorg-libxrender 0.9.10
xorg-renderproto 0.11.1
xorg-xextproto 7.3.0
XOrg-xproto 7.0.31
Xz 525
yaml 0.25
yarl 17.2
zeromg 434
zfp 055
zict 2.0.0
zZipp 3.6.0
zlib 1211
zstd 15.0

Python 3.7 Libraries for JupyterLab

This section lists the packages in Python 3.7 JupyterLab Runtimes that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Table 51: Packages in Python 3.7.11 JupyterLab Runtimes - Standard

Library Version

python 3711
pip 21.1.3
anyio 3.3.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110
attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 206
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.3
idna 210

120



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

importlib-metadata 3.4.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 2113
json5 0.95
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 46.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.12
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 111
matplotlib 334
mistune 084
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.0.7
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 151
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 8.4.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 308
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
Py4i 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20

121



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 281
pytz 20211
pyzmqg 19.0.2
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0
Send2Trash 150
Six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sas| 0.4.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
typing-extensions 3743
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
Zipp 34.0

Table 52: Packages in Python 3.7.11 JupyterLab Runtimes - Nvidia GPU Edition

Library Version

python 3.7.11

pip 21.1.3
cuda 11411
libcudnn8 8.2.2.26-1
anyio 3.3.0
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
async-generator 110

attrs 20.3.0
Babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
bitarray 210
bleach 331
certifi 2020.11.8

122



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cffi 1144
chardet 4.0.0
charset-normalizer 2.0.6
cycler 0.10.0
decorator 442
defusedxml 0.6.0
entrypoints 0.3
idna 2.10
importlib-metadata 34.0
impyla 0.17.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython-genutils 0.2.0
jedi 0.17.2
Jinja2 2113
json5 0.9.5
jsonschema 320
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 46.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab-server 272
kerberos 131
kiwisolver 131
MarkupSafe 111
matplotlib 334
mistune 0.8.4
nbclassic 031
nbclient 0.5.1
nbconvert 6.0.7
nbformat 513
nest-asyncio 151
notebook 6.4.3
numpy 1194
packaging 20.9
pandocfilters 143
parso 0.7.1
pexpect 480

123



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pickleshare 0.7.5
Pillow 84.0
prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-tool kit 3.08
ptyprocess 0.6.0
pure-sasl 0.6.2
py4 0.109.1
pycparser 2.20
Pygments 281
pyparsing 247
pyrsistent 0.17.3
python-dateutil 281
pytz 2021.1
pyzmq 19.0.2
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0
Send2Trash 15.0
six 1.15.0
sniffio 120
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
thrift 0.11.0
thrift-sasl 04.3
tornado 6.1
traitlets 433
typing-extensions 3743
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1
websocket-client 121
zipp 3.4.0

Table 53: Packages in Python 3.7.11 JupyterLab Runtimes - RAPIDS

Library Version

python 3711

pip 21.1.3
_libgec_mutex 0.1
_openmp_mutex 45
abseil-cpp 20210324.2

124



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

aiohttp 381
aiosignal 120
anyio 3.3.0
appdirs 144
argcomplete 1123
argon2-cffi 20.1.0
arrow-cpp 5.0.0
arrow-cpp-proc 3.00
async-timeout 4.0.1
async_generator 1.10
asynctest 0.13.0
attrs 20.3.0
aws-c-auth 0.6.7
aws-c-cal 0.5.12
aws-c-common 0.6.17
aws-c-compression 0.2.14
aws-c-event-stream 0.2.7
aws-c-http 0.6.10
aws-c-io 0.10.13
aws-c-mqtt 0.7.9
aws-c-s3 0.1.27
aws-c-sdkutils 0.11
aws-checksums 0.1.12
aws-crt-cpp 0.17.8
aws-sdk-cpp 1.9.145
babel 291
backcall 0.2.0
backports 1.0
backports.functools_Iru_cache 164
bleach 331
blosc 1210
bokeh 24.0
boost 1.74.0
boost-cpp 1.74.0
brotli 1.09
brotli-bin 1.09
brotlipy 0.7.0
brundli 0.1
bzip2 1.0.8

125



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

c-ares 1181
c-blosc2 204
ca-certificates 2021.10.8
cachetools 424
cairo 1.16.0
cdsw 110
certifi 2020.11.8
cffi 1144
cfitsio 3.470
chardet 4.0.0
charls 220
charset-normalizer 206
click 8.0.3
click-plugins 111
cligj 0.7.2
cloudpickle 2.0.0
colorama 0.4.4
colorcet 3.00
cryptography 36.0.1
cucim 21.12.00
cudatoolkit 11.0.221
cudf 21.12.02
cudf_kafka 21.12.02
cudnn 82132
cugraph 21.12.00
cuml 21.12.00
cupy 9.6.0

curl 7.80.0
cusignal 21.12.00
cuspatial 21.12.00
custreamz 21.12.02
cuxfilter 21.12.00
cycler 0.11.0
cyrus-sasd 2.1.27
cytoolz 0.11.2
dask 2021.11.2
dask-core 2021.11.2
dask-cuda 21.12.00
dask-cudf 21.12.02

126



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

datashader 0.11.1
datashape 054
debugpy 151
decorator 4.4.2
defusedxml 0.6.0
distributed 2021.11.2
dlpack 05
entrypoints 0.3
expat 24.1
faiss-proc 1.0.0
fastavro 147
fastrlock 0.8
fiona 1.8.20
font-ttf-dejavu-sans-mono 2.37
font-ttf-inconsol ata 3.000
font-ttf-source-code-pro 2.038
font-ttf-ubuntu 0.83
fontconfig 2131
fonts-conda-ecosystem 1
fonts-conda-forge 1
fonttools 4.28.4
freetype 2104
freexl 1.06
frozenlist 120
fsspec 2021.11.1
gdal 332
geopandas 0.9.0
geopandas-base 0.9.0
geos 391
geotiff 1.7.0
gettext 0.19.8.1
dflags 222
giflib 5.2.1
git 2341
glog 0.5.0
gpuci-tools 031
grpc-cpp 1411
hdf4 4.2.15
hdf5 1121

127



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

heapdict 101
icu 68.2
idna 2.10
imagecodecs 2021.8.26
imageio 2133
importlib-metadata 34.0
importlib_metadata 483
importlib_resources 5.4.0
ipykernel 534
ipython 7.16.1
ipython_genutils 0.2.0
ipywidgets 7.6.5
jbig 21
jedi 0.17.2
jinja2 2113
joblib 110
ipeg od
json-c 0.15
jsons 095
jsonschema 3.20
jupyter-client 6.1.7
jupyter-core 4.6.3
jupyter-server 1.10.2
jupyter-server-proxy 320
jupyterlab 328
jupyterlab-server 272
jupyterlab_pygments 0.1.2
jupyterlab_widgets 1.0.2
jxrlib 11
kealib 14.14
kiwisolver 132
krb5 1.19.2
lems2 212
Id_impl_linux-64 2.36.1
lerc 3.0
libaec 1.0.6
libblas 3.9.0
libbrotlicommon 1.09
libbrotlidec 1.09

128



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

libbrotlienc 1.09
libcblas 3.9.0
libcucim 21.12.00
libcudf 21.12.02
libcudf_kafka 21.12.02
libcugraph 21.12.00
libcuml 21.12.00
libcumlprims 21.12.00
libcurl 7.80.0
libcusolver 11.3.2.107
libcuspatial 21.12.00
libdap4 3.20.6
libdeflate 18
libedit 3.1.20191231
libev 4.33
libevent 2.1.10
libfaiss 17.0
libffi 34.2
libgce-ng 9.4.0
libgerypt 194
libgdal 332
libgfortran-ng 11.2.0
libgfortran5 11.2.0
libglib 2.70.2
libgpg-error 1.42
libgsadl 1.10.0
libhwloc 2.3.0
libiconv 116
libkml 13.0
liblapack 3.9.0
libllvm11 11.1.0
libnetcdf 481
libnghttp2 1.43.0
libngl 2.0.0
libntim 14
libopenblas 0.3.18
libpng 1.6.37
libpg 135
libprotobuf 3181

129



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

librdkafka 16.1
librmm 21.12.00
librttopo 1.1.0
libsodium 1.0.18
libspatialindex 193
libspatialite 5.0.1
libssh2 1.10.0
libstdexx-ng 9.4.0
libthrift 0.15.0
libtiff 430
libutf8proc 27.0
libuuid 2321
libuv 1.42.0
libwebp 121
libwebp-base 121
libxch 113
libxgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
libxml2 29.12
libzip 180
libzlib 1211
libzopfli 1.03
llvm-openmp 12.01
llvmlite 0.37.0
locket 0.2.0
1z4-c 193
mapclassify 243
markdown 3.3.6
markupsafe 111
matplotlib-base 351
matplotlib-inline 0.13
mistune 084
msgpack-python 1.0.3
multidict 520
multipledispatch 0.6.0
munch 250
munkres 114
nbclassic 031
nbclient 05.1
nbconvert 6.0.7

130



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

nbformat 513
nccl 21141
ncurses 6.2
nest-asyncio 151
networkx 263
nodejs 14.17.4
notebook 6.4.3
nspr 4.32
nss 3.73
numba 0.54.1
numpy 1.20.3
nvtx 0.2.3
olefile 0.46
openjpeg 240
openss 111
orc 171
packaging 209
pandas 135
pandoc 2.16.2
pandocfilters 143
panel 0.12.4
param 1120
parquet-cpp 151
parso 0.7.1
partd 120
pcre 8.45
pcre2 10.37
perl 5.32.1
pexpect 4.8.0
pickles 0.0.12
pickleshare 0.7.5
pillow 8.4.0
pip 2131
pixman 0.40.0
pooch 152
poppler 21.09.0
poppler-data 0.4.11
postgresql 135
proj 8.1.0

131



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

prometheus-client 0.9.0
prompt-toolkit 3.0.8
protobuf 3181
psutil 5.8.0
pthread-stubs 04
ptxcompiler 0.2.0
ptyprocess 0.6.0
py-xgboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
py4j 0.109
pyarrow 5.0.0
pycparser 2.20
pyct 046
pyct-core 0.4.6
pydeck 0.5.0
pyee 8.1.0
pygments 281
pynvml 1141
pyopenss| 21.0.0
pyparsing 247
pyppeteer 0.2.6
pyproj 310
pyrsistent 0.17.3
pysocks 171
python 3.7.12
python-confluent-kafka 1.6.0
python-dateutil 281
python_abi 37

pytz 2021.1
pyviz_comms 210
pywavelets 120
pyyaml 6.0
pyzmqg 19.0.2
rapids 21.12.00
rapids-xgboost 21.12.00
re2 2021.11.01
readline 8.1
requests 2251
requests-unixsocket 0.2.0
rmm 21.12.00

132



Machine Learning Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

rtree 0.9.7
s2n 1.3.0
scikit-image 0.18.1
scikit-learn 101
scipy 1.7.3
send2trash 15.0
setuptools 59.6.0
shapely 180
simpervisor 0.4

Six 1.15.0
snappy 118
sniffio 120
sortedcontainers 240
spdiog 185
slite 3.37.0
streamz 0.6.3
tblib 17.0
terminado 0.9.2
testpath 0.4.4
threadpoolctl 3.0.0
tifffile 2021.11.2
tiledb 234
tk 8.6.11
toolz 0.11.2
tornado 6.1
tgdm 4.62.3
traitlets 433
treelite 210
treelite-runtime 210
typing-extensions 3743
tzcode 2021e
tzdata 2021e
ucx 1.11.2+gef2bbcf
ucx-proc 1.0.0
ucx-py 0.23.0
unicodedata? 13.0.0.post2
urllib3 1.26.6
wewidth 0.25
webencodings 05.1

133



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

websocket-client 121
websockets 9.1
wheel 0.37.0
widgetsnbextension 35.2
xarray 0.20.2
Xerces-c 323
xghboost 1.5.0dev.rapidsai21.12
xorg-kbproto 1.0.7
xorg-libice 1.0.10
xorg-libsm 123
xorg-libx11 1.7.2
xorg-libxau 1.09
xorg-libxdmcp 113
xorg-libxext 134
xorg-libxrender 0.9.10
xorg-renderproto 0.11.1
XOrg-xextproto 7.3.0
Xorg-xproto 7.0.31
Xz 525
yaml 0.25
yarl 172
zeromq 434
zfp 0.5.5
zict 2.0.0
zipp 3.4.0
zlib 1211
zstd 150

R 4.0 Libraries

This section liststhe R 4.0 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Table 54: R 4.0.5 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 4.05
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-27
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0

134



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

carools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-18
cli 301
cluster 211
codetools 0.2-18
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 4.0.5
crayon 14.1
curl 432
datasets 4.05
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fans 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-81
ggplot2 335
glue 14.2
graphics 4.05
grDevices 4.0.5
grid 4.0.5
gtable 0.3.0
httr 14.2
jsonlite 1.7.2
KernSmooth 2.23-18
|abeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-41
lifecycle 1.0.0
meagrittr 201
MASS 7.3-531
Matrix 132
methods 4.0.5
mgcv 1.8-34
mime 0.11
munsel| 0.5.0
nime 3.1-152
nnet 7.3-15
openss| 144
parallel 4.05

135



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203
png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJSONIO 13-15
rlang 0.4.11
Rook 11-1
rpart 41-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-13
splines 4.05
stats 4.05
stats4 4.0.5
survival 3.2-10
sys 34
teltk 405
tibble 314
tools 4.0.5
utf8 122
utils 4.0.5
vctrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 242

R 4.1 Libraries

This section liststhe R 4.1 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Table 55: R 4.0.5 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 411
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-28
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
carools 1.18.2
cdsw 21

136



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

class 7.3-19
cli 301
cluster 212
codetools 0.2-18
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 411
crayon 134
curl 432
datasets 411
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fansi 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-81
ggplot2 335
glue 142
graphics 411
grDevices 411
grid 411
gtable 0.3.0
httr 142
jsonlite 17.2
KernSmooth 2.23-20
labeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-44
lifecycle 1.00
magrittr 201
MASS 7.3-54
Matrix 134
methods 411
mgcv 1.8-36
mime 0.11
munsell 0.5.0
nime 3.1-152
nnet 7.3-16
openss| 14.4
parallel 411
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203

137



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

png 0.1-7
R6 251
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJISONIO 13-15
rlang 0.4.11
Rook 111
rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-14
splines 411
stats 411
statsA 411
survival 3211
sys 34
teltk 411
tibble 314
tools 411
utf8 122
utils 411
vctrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 242

R 3.6 Libraries

This section liststhe R 3.6 libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2021.12.

Table 56: R 3.6.3 Libraries for Workbench

Library Version

askpass 11
base 36.3
bitops 1.0-7
boot 1.3-24
brew 1.0-6
Cairo 1.2-0
carools 1.18.2
cdsw 21
class 7.3-15
cli 301

138



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library Version

cluster 210
codetools 0.2-16
colorspace 2.0-2
compiler 3.6.3
crayon 14.4
curl 432
datasets 3.6.3
digest 0.6.27
dlipsis 0.3.2
fansi 0.5.0
farver 210
foreign 0.8-75
ggplot2 335
glue 142
graphics 36.3
grDevices 3.6.3
grid 36.3
gtable 0.3.0
httr 142
jsonlite 17.2
KernSmooth 2.23-16
labeling 0.4.2
lattice 0.20-38
lifecycle 0.1.0
magrittr 201
MASS 7.3-515
Matrix 1.2-18
methods 3.6.3
mgcv 18-31
mime 0.11
munsell 0.5.0
nime 3.4-144
nnet 7.3-12
openss| 144
parallel 36.3
pillar 16.2
pkgconfig 203
png 0.1-7
R6 251

139



Machine Learning

Pre-Installed Packagesin ML Runtimes

Library ‘ Version ‘
RColorBrewer 11-2
RJSONIO 13-15
rlang 04.11
Rook 111
rpart 4.1-15
Rserve 1.7-0
scales 111
spatial 7.3-11
splines 3.6.3
stats 3.6.3
statsA 3.6.3
survival 3.18
sys 34
teltk 3.6.3
tibble 314
tools 3.6.3
utf8 122
utils 3.6.3
vetrs 0.3.8
viridisLite 0.4.0
withr 242

ML Runtimes 2020.11

This section lists the Python and R libraries that ship with ML Runtimes 2020.11.

All ML Runtimes 2020.11 contain NumPy 1.19.2 and Matpolotlib 3.1.2.

. Matplotlib-3.1.2

*  NumPy - 1.19.2 and the Python versions, which are 3.6.10, 3.7.9, and 3.8.3

140



	Contents
	Pre-Installed Packages in ML Runtimes
	ML Runtimes 2022.11
	Python 3.9 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.8 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.7 Libraries for Workbench
	Scala 2.11 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JupyterLab
	Python 3.8 Libraries for JupyterLab
	Python 3.7 Libraries for JupyterLab
	R 4.1 Libraries
	R 4.0 Libraries
	R 3.6 Libraries

	ML Runtimes 2022.04
	Python 3.9 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.8 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.7 Libraries for Workbench
	Scala 2.11 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JupyterLab
	Python 3.8 Libraries for JupyterLab
	Python 3.7 Libraries for JupyterLab
	R 4.0 Libraries
	R 4.1 Libraries
	R 3.6 Libraries

	ML Runtimes 2021.12
	Python 3.9 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.8 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.7 Libraries for Workbench
	Scala 2.11 Libraries for Workbench
	Python 3.9.6 Libraries for JupyterLab
	Python 3.8 Libraries for JupyterLab
	Python 3.7 Libraries for JupyterLab
	R 4.0 Libraries
	R 4.1 Libraries
	R 3.6 Libraries

	ML Runtimes 2020.11


